HIGHWAY INTERCHANGE LIGHTING RATE SCHEDULE "HIL-21"



Mississippi Public Service Commission Schedule No. 13					
PAGE 1 of 2	EFFECTIVE DATE August 20, 2018	DATE OF VERSION SUPERSEDED March 19, 2018			

APPLICABILITY

This rate schedule applies to electric service used by a governmental agency for operation of a highway interchange lighting system including necessary directional signs and traffic control equipment where power requirement is ten (10) kW or more.

AVAILABILITY AND KIND OF SERVICE

Service under this rate schedule is available on uniform basis throughout service territory of Company, and delivery voltage shall be primary or secondary voltage available in area. The Company shall not be required to establish more than one delivery point for service to any one interchange.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Electric service under this schedule will be furnished all night, every night, on a lighting schedule of approximately 4,043 hours a year. All highway lighting facilities beyond point of service delivery shall be installed, owned and maintained by customer.

MONTHLY RATE

	<u>PEP</u>	<u>KRF</u>	<u>Total</u>
Charge per kW connected if secondary service is supplied	\$14.25	\$1.05	\$15.30
Charge per kW connected if service is supplied at Company's available primary distribution line voltage	\$13.90	\$1.00	\$14.90

DETERMINATION OF KW CONNECTED

Customer's kW connected shall be sum of wattage rating of all connected lamps and ballasts plus wattage rating of all directional signs and traffic equipment calculated to nearest watt, divided by 1,000.

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL

In consideration of readiness of Company to furnish service under this schedule, no monthly bill will be rendered for less than a minimum of ten (10) kW as determined above.

MONTHLY KWH

Monthly kWh shall be determined in the following manner:

Total kW connected X 4043 Hours = Monthly kWh
12 Months

FUEL COST RECOVERY CLAUSE

To total of above charges for electric service under this rate schedule, there shall be added an amount determined in accordance with provisions of Company's Fuel Cost Recovery Clause Schedule on file with and approved by the Mississippi Public Service Commission.

HIGHWAY INTERCHANGE LIGHTING RATE SCHEDULE "HIL-21"



Mississippi Public Service Commission Schedule No. 13				
PAGE 2 of 2	EFFECTIVE DATE August 20, 2018	DATE OF VERSION SUPERSEDED March 19, 2018		

MISCELLANEOUS RATE ADJUSTMENTS

To the total of all of the above charges for electric service under this rate schedule, there shall be added or subtracted any amounts determined in accordance with clauses or plans filed and in effect with the Mississippi Public Service Commission.

TAX CLAUSE

To the total of all of the above charge for electric service under this rate schedule, there shall be added applicable existing Mississippi state and municipal sales taxes, and any new or additional tax or taxes, or changes in rates of existing taxes, imposed after effective date of this rate schedule by any governmental authority upon service rendered by Company hereunder.

ORDER OF BILLING

Charges are applied in the sequence they appear in rate schedule: Monthly Rate for Service, Fuel Cost Recovery Clause, Miscellaneous Rate Adjustments, and Tax Clause.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered under this rate schedule are payable on receipt.

TERM OF CONTRACT

Minimum term of service under this rate schedule shall be for a period of five (5) years and continuing thereafter until terminated by six (6) months' written notice by either party to other.

Service under this rate schedule is subject to service rules of Company.